

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

REGISTERED MAIL IN REQUIREMENTS FOR NOTICE

CHAP. 217

262

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

School Administrative Districts on school construction approved subsequent to the formation of such districts, and on school debts, and Maine School Building Authority leases assumed by the district. The State obligation on assumed debts and Maine School Building Authority leases shall not extend beyond 25 years from the original date of the unit's obligation. The date of the original obligation shall not apply to obligations made prior to August 28, 1957.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 41, § 237-H, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section 237-H of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 364 of the public laws of 1957 and as last repealed and replaced by section 21 of chapter 353 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'When a municipality having more than 100 resident pupils educated at public expense in grades 9 through 12 has contracted with a School Administrative District to educate all of the pupils in said district in grades 9 through 12, for a period of **from 5 to** 20 years, said municipality shall, during the life of said contract, be paid out of moneys appropriated and apportioned for the purposes of this section, the percentage of said municipality's expenditures for capital outlay purposes as is payable to municipalities falling in Class 27, under Table II, in section 237 E, irrespective of the municipality's actual classification as computed under it would be entitled to receive in that year based on Table II in of section 237-E.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 216

AN ACT Relating to Time When Inheritance Taxes are Payable.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 155, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 155 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. When tax payable. Except as otherwise provided in sections 13 and 29, the tax imposed by the provisions of sections 1 to 44 shall be payable at the expiration of 15 months from the date of death of the decedent but if legacies or distributive shares are paid within said period, the tax thereon shall be paid at the same time; provided, however, that the. The State Tax Assessor may for cause extend the time of payment.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 217

AN ACT Defining Registered Mail in Requirements for Notice.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 10, § 22, sub-§ XXXIII, additional. Section 22 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subsection XXXIII, to read as follows:

PRICES OF MILK SOLD BY PRODUCERS

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

'XXXIII. Registered mail. The words "registered mail" when used in connection with any requirement for notice by mail shall mean either registered mail or certified mail.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 218

AN ACT Relating to Trapping Season on Muskrats in Washington County and by Members of Penobscot Tribe of Indians.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 113, sub-§ I, amended. The 4th paragraph of subsection I of section 113 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended to read as follows:

'The open season on mink and muskrat shall be during the month of November in each calendar year; except that the open season on muskrat in Washington **County shall be from April 1st to April 3oth of each year** and in York Counties **County** shall be only from March 2oth to April 2oth in each year; and except that the open season on muskrat within the watershed of Saco River in Oxford County, and on all lakes, ponds, marshes and streams tributary thereto, and within said county, shall be only from the first day of November to the 25th day of April in the following year.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, § 113, sub-§ VIII, additional. Section 113 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding a new subsection VIII, to read as follows:

'VIII. Spring trapping by Penobscot Indians. In addition to any open trapping season provided by this section, there shall be an open season on muskrats from March 1st to May 1st on all lands and islands belonging to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians. It shall be unlawful for any person not a member of said Penobscot Tribe to trap muskrats during such open season.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 219

AN ACT Relating to Prices of Milk Sold by Producers to Dealers by Bulk Tank.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 4, amended. The last paragraph of section 4 of chapter 33 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 341 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:

'The minimum prices established for sales of milk by producers to dealers shall may, if such sales are made by bulk tank, be increased by such amounts per hundredweight as may be determined by the Maine Milk Commission. Violation